Contribution Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 68. As a result
of the implementation, the beginning net positon as of July 1, 2014 was restated, resulting in a decrease of $200
million to recognize the fiscal year 2014 net pension liability. This net pension liability represents the
University’s proportionate share of the net pension liability of State of Alaska PERS-DB and TRS-DB plans.
The pension plans’ net pension liability is measured as the plan’s total pension liability, net of the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position.

It is not practical for the PERS-DB and TRS-DB plans to determine the amounts of all deferred inflows of
resources and deferred outflows of resources related to pensions as of the beginning of the plan year. As a result,
the prior year has not been restated for deferred inflows of resources, deferred outflows of resources, net pension
liability and pension expense. Since the restatement of the prior year presented is not practical, the cumulative
effect of applying this Statement is reported as a restatement of beginning net positon as of June 30, 2014 ($ in
thousands).

As Previously
Reported June 30,

2014
Restated June

30, 2014
 Cumulative

Effect of Change

Net Position 1,631,226$   1,431,225$   (200,001)$

53

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015 and 2014

19. Functional  and Natural Expense Classifications

The University’s operating expenses by functional and natural classification for fiscal years 2015 and 2014
were as follows ($ in thousands):

FY 2015
Compensation

& Benefits
 Contractual

Services  Materials  Other
 Student

 Aid

Depreciation  Total

Instruction 184,238$   22,560$   9,165$   294$   -$   -$   216,257$

Academic support 50,362   6,101   7,471   86   -   -   64,020

Research 86,803   27,239   9,955   33   -   -   124,030

Public service 27,399   16,652   4,169   366   -   -   48,586

Student services 39,140   11,229   2,793   188   -   -   53,350

Operations and maintenance 30,622   20,605   13,476   2,496   -   -   67,199

Institutional support 73,613   16,283   3,103   2,495   -   -   95,494

Student aid -   -   -   24,948   -   24,948

Auxiliary enterprises 10,019   22,754   4,975   664   -   -   38,412

Depreciation -   -   -   -   -   83,313   83,313

 State on-behalf payments -   -   -   144,896   -   144,896

Total 502,196$   143,423$   55,107$   151,518$   24,948$   83,313$   960,505$

FY2014

Compensation

& Benefits
 Contractual

Services  Materials  Other
 Student

 Aid

Depreciation  Total

Instruction 183,163$   24,463$   9,146$   515$   -$   -$   217,287$

Academic support 52,117   6,706   8,120   71   -   -   67,014

Research 88,540   34,238   7,052   12   -   -   129,842

Public service 26,813   15,639   2,913   266   -   -   45,631

Student service 39,740   11,746   2,959   131   -   -   54,576

Operations and maintenance 30,547   22,671   14,511   1,189   -   -   68,918

Institutional support 75,231   16,343   3,829   390   -   -   95,793

Student aid -   -   -   -   26,872   -   26,872

Auxiliary enterprises 10,225   17,741   7,531   217   -   -   35,714

Depreciation -   -   -   -   -   66,618   66,618

 State on-behalf payments -   -   -   32,873   -   -   32,873

Total 506,376$   149,547$   56,061$   35,664$   26,872$   66,618$   841,138$

54

Supplemental

Schedules

55

U
N

IV
E

R
S

IT
Y

 O
F

 A
L

A
S

K
A

S
ch

ed
ul

e
0.

1
S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f

N
et

 P
os

it
io

n
G

A
S

B
 3

5
P

re
se

nt
at

io
n

B
y

M
aj

or
 A

dm
in

is
tr

at
iv

e
U

ni
t

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
01

5

S
ta

te
w

id
e

U
ni

ve
rs

it
y

of
U

ni
ve

rs
it

y
of

U
ni

ve
rs

it
y

of
P

ro
gr

am
s

A
la

sk
a

A
la

sk
a

A
la

sk
a

T
ot

al
an

d
S

er
vi

ce
s

F
ai

rb
an

ks
A

nc
ho

ra
ge

S
ou

th
ea

st

A
S

S
E

T
S

C
ur

re
nt

 a
ss

et
s:

C
as

h,
 s

ho
rt

-t